Price risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes
in market prices (other than those arising from interest rate/ profit yield risk or currency risk), regardless whether those
changes are caused by factors specific to the individual financial instrument or its issuer or factors affecting similar financial
instruments traded in the market.

 The Group’s and the Company’s price risk exposure relates to financial assets and financial liabilities whose values will
fluctuate as a result of changes in market prices.

(i) Exposure to price risk

 The Group and the Company are exposed to price risk arising from investments held by the Group and the Company
and classified in the statements of financial position as FVOCI and FVTPL financial assets that comprise quoted
equities, unit trusts, real estate investment trusts (“REITs”) and exchange-traded fund (“ETF”).

(ii) Sensitivity analysis

 The analysis below is performed for reasonably possible movements in market price with all other variables held
constant, showing the impact on statements of profit or loss and other comprehensive income and changes in equity
(due to changes in fair value of FVOCI and FVTPL financial assets).

2022 2021

Change in
variables

Impact on
profit

before tax
RM’000

Impact on
equity*
RM’000

Impact on
profit

before tax
RM’000

Impact on
equity*
RM’000

Group

Market price +10% 90,491 141,100 99,015 144,899

Market price -10% (90,491) (141,100) (99,015) (144,899)

Company

Market price +10% - 69,802 - 67,217

Market price -10% - (69,802) - (67,217)

* Impact on equity reflects adjustments for tax, when applicable.

The method used for deriving sensitivity information and significant variables did not change from the previous year.

35. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

35.10 Operational risk

 Operational risk is the risk of loss arising from inadequate or failed internal processes, people, systems or unexpected
external events. When controls fail to perform, operational risks can cause damage to reputation, have legal or regulatory
implications or can lead to financial loss.

 The Group and the Company cannot expect to eliminate all operational risks but mitigate them by establishing a control